2023/0762/P Windmill Square



This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office, \bigcirc Crown Copyright.

Site photographs and drawings

Below is the existing kiosk





Below are axonometric views of the proposed kiosk





Delegated Report	Analysis shee	et	Expiry Date:	19/04/2023			
(Members Briefing)	N/A / attached		Consultation Expiry Date:				
Officer		Application N	umber(s)				
Josh Lawlor		2023/0762/P					
Application Address	Drawing Numbers						
Windmill Square Land o/s 39-45 Tottenham Court Roa London W1T 2EA	See Draft Decision Notice						
PO 3/4 Area Team Signate	ure C&UD	Authorised O	fficer Signature				
Proposal(s)							
Replacement of existing street trading kiosk							
Recommendation(s): Grant conditional planning permission.							
Application Type: Full Planning Permission							

Conditions or Reasons for Refusal:	Refer to Draft Decision Notice								
Informatives:									
Consultations									
Adjoining Occupiers:	No. not	tified	00	No. of re	sponses	00	No. of objections	00	
Summary of consultation responses:	No. Electronic A site notice was displayed from 24/03/2020 to 17/04/2021. No responses received								
Local groups comments: Bloomsbury Association	1.	The existing a disgrace wider West enclosure accommod Other example with a second out of scale cluttered. In the propose safety. In the local damages to the tenant adversely of the tenant propose with the tenant propose of the tenant propose	ng tradir not only t End. — - the 'sl dates ar mples ir e addition found the set of the set of the set on the set in Court on the set in Court on	ng kiosk is ly to the Control of the sign intended distributed and in Central I on to the sign intended distributed and in Central I on to the sign intended distributed and in Central I ocation it does walking destrians in coposed the ing of the sign in the coposed the ing of the sign in the coposed in the coposed the ing of the sign in the coposed	an eyesore puncil's West awful is not with its extend to use is main and an adjoining Ristrade II listed that he space the control of the horizon and adjoining Ristrade II listed that he space II listed that he space II listed that the roady and punched the folial in the space II listed that the	on Totto st End P ot so mu nsions a naged a quite suc out not in amenity Fitzrovia nat conta er section quite a s edestria ern footp way and associate sing Sur d buildin eet Con active de lan Poli ntal exte inated a These or condit a untidy e propose per plan rently ex	for the following reason and an additions, the use and controlled. Cocessful so it could be a the location propose of open space, of what it, which is alread an of footpath and show mall area of public and advertisement a public house at 46 g. It also impacts servation Area, controlled should be included in the location proposed and incomplete frontations added to precludate and incomplete frontations added to precludate and incomplete frontations and overtisements added should be included in the location and incomplete frontations added to precludate and incomplete frontations. The note on the sure of the proposed	nd is sinal it ead. it ead. ly uld arge urt eary yen is ging by the de ee ern	
	7.	The surfac	e finish	of the kio	sk should be	e specifi	ed as graffiti and fly-		

post resistant, which this proposal is not.
Officer response: Design and Heritage are material planning considerations and are covered in section 2 of the report. Permission is not granted for any such advert.

Site Description

The site is an existing metal Kiosk 3.8m by 1.9m. It is located on land outside 39-45 Tottenham Court Road. The application site is not listed but is located within the Bloomsbury conservation area.





Relevant History Application site

No relevant history

Relevant policies

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2021)

The London Plan (2021)

Camden Local Plan (2017)

D1 Design

D2 Heritage

A1 Managing the impact of development

A4 Noise and vibration

Camden Planning Guidance:

CPG Amenity (2021)

CPG Design (2021)

Conservation Statements:

Bloomsbury Conservation Area Appraisal and management strategy (2011)

Assessment

1. Proposal

- 1.1. The proposal is to replace the existing street trading kiosk in Windmill Square with a new kiosk measuring approximately the same dimensions, namely 4m long by 2m wide and 2.5m tall. The kiosk would have a roller shutter front and a side door and a projecting canvas awning. Unlike the existing kiosk, the new kiosk would not have sides that open out or a lift-up solid awning.
- 1.2. The proposed kiosk would be a galvanised black steel box clad in hardwood at the sides and rear to match the new street furniture installed around Windmill Square and would be in the same position as the existing kiosk.
- 1.3. The proposal does not include any such permission for adverts.

2. Design and Heritage

- 2.1. The Council's design policies are aimed at achieving the highest standard of design in all developments. The following considerations contained within policy D1 are relevant to the application: development should respect local context and character; comprise details and materials that are of high quality and complement the local character; and respond to natural features. Policy D2 'Heritage' states that in order to maintain the character of Camden's conservation areas, the Council will not permit development within a conservation area that fails to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of that conservation area.
- 2.2. The Bloomsbury Conservation Area Statement advises that high-quality design and execution will be required for development at all scales. High-quality successful modern design can be accommodated by carefully assessing and responding to the form and qualities of surrounding buildings and spaces.
- 2.3. The Kiosk is only being enlarged by 10cm in width and 20cm in length, so it is essentially the same size as the existing kiosk, and is located in the same position as the existing kiosk. The untreated timber proposed as part of the new kiosk would complement the wider furniture palette in terms of its materiality, colour, tone and basic approach to detailing. It would appear better than the existing metal kiosk which is tired and unsightly.
- 2.4. The Bloomsbury Association believe the proposal damages the setting of the adjoining Rising Sun public house at 46 Tottenham Court Road, a Grade II listed building. However, the kiosk is set well away from this pub and as discussed above there is only a marginal increase in size. As such Council Officer's identify no harm to the setting of this listed building.

3. Transport

3.1. The kiosk is only enlarged by 10cm in width and 20cm in length and as such would not obstruct pedestrians any more than the existing Kiosk.

4. Amenity

- 4.1. Policy A1 seeks to protect the quality of life of occupiers and neighbours by only granting permission to development that would not harm the amenity of residents. This includes factors such as privacy, outlook, sense of enclosure and implications to daylight and sunlight. Policy A4 seeks to ensure that residents are not adversely impacted upon by virtue of noise.
- 4.2. As a result of the nature the proposals which replace the Kiosk to almost identical proportions, there would be no impacts on residential amenity in terms of loss of light, outlook or added noise spillage.

5. Recommendation

5.1 Grant condition planning permission.

The decision to refer an application to Planning Committee lies with the Director of Regeneration and Planning. Following the Members Briefing panel on Monday 10th July 2023, nominated members will advise whether they consider this application should be reported to the Planning Committee. For further information, please go to www.camden.gov.uk and search for 'Members Briefing'.

Application ref: 2023/0762/P

Contact: Josh Lawlor Tel: 020 7974 2337

Email: Josh.Lawlor@camden.gov.uk

Date: 6 July 2023

LONDON Borough of Camden 5 Pancras Square Camden N1C 4AG United Kingdom



Development Management

Regeneration and Planning London Borough of Camden

Town Hall Judd Street London WC1H 9JE

Phone: 020 7974 4444 planning@camden.gov.uk www.camden.gov.uk



Dear Sir/Madam

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

Full Planning Permission Granted

Address:

Windmill Square GISION Land o/s 39-45 Tottenham Court Road London **W1T 2EA**

Proposal:

Replacement of existing street trading kiosk

Drawing Nos: D02, D03, D02, D08, 6191_PL003.

The Council has considered your application and decided to grant permission subject to the following condition(s):

Condition(s) and Reason(s):

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans D02, D03, D02, D08, 6191_PL003.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

Informative(s):

- Your proposals may be subject to control under the Building Regulations and/or the London Buildings Acts that cover aspects including fire and emergency escape, access and facilities for people with disabilities and sound insulation between dwellings. You are advised to consult the Council's Building Control Service, Camden Town Hall, Judd St, Kings Cross, London NW1 2QS (tel: 020-7974 6941).
- This approval does not authorise the use of the public highway. Any requirement to use the public highway, such as for hoardings, temporary road closures and suspension of parking bays, will be subject to approval of relevant licence from the Council's Streetworks Authorisations & Compliance Team, 5 Pancras Square c/o Town Hall, Judd Street London WC1H 9JE (Tel. No 020 7974 4444). Licences and authorisations need to be sought in advance of proposed works. Where development is subject to a Construction Management Plan (through a requirement in a S106 agreement), no licence or authorisation will be granted until the Construction Management Plan is approved by the Council.
- All works should be conducted in accordance with the Camden Minimum Requirements a copy is available on the Council's website (search for 'Camden Minimum Requirements' at www.camden,gov.uk) or contact the Council's Noise and Licensing Enforcement Team, 5 Pancras Square c/o Town Hall, Judd Street London WC1H 9JE (Tel. No. 020 7974 4444)
 - Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. You must secure the approval of the Council's Noise and Licensing Enforcement Team prior to undertaking such activities outside these hours.
- 4 Notwithstanding what is shown on the approved drawings there must not be any such advertisement signage (illuminated/non-illuminated) installed on the walls of the Kiosk hereby approved.
- A seperate advert consent will be required for the display of any such signage on the hereby approved Kiosk under the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007.

In dealing with the application, the Council has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way in accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021.

You can find advice about your rights of appeal at:

https://www.gov.uk/appeal-planning-decision.

Yours faithfully

Chief Planning Officer

DRAFT

DEGISION